Public Document Pack

L,q Dorset

Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Monday, 27 January 2020

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Room C, South Walks House, South
Walks Road, Dorchester, DT1 1UZ (DT1 1EE for
sat nav)

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Councillors: Emma Parker, Les Fry, David Taylor

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Service 01305
224878 denise.hunt@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

@ ooy FOr easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free
™ public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee
meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please refer to the
guide to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at
meetings.

There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request. Please
speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility.

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use
social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the
public, so long as they conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public
council meetings.



AGENDA

Page No.

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and

explain the procedure for the meeting.
2 APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.
3 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 5-8
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
5 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 9-88

\éV-II_E‘thIINOPUTH KEBAB HOUSE, 1 WESTHAM ROAD, WEYMOUTH,

To consider a report of the Licensing Officer.
6 URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b)
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall
be recorded in the minutes.

7 EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph 1 of Part 1 of schedule 12 A to the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) by the Local Government
(Access to Information) (Variations) Order 2006 — EXEMPT
INFORMATION

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the



item of business is considered.

8 EXEMPT APPENDIX 89 -114

9 EXEMPT APPENDIX 115-128



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

~«q Dorset

Council

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

Rights of a Party

1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any
person.

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked
for clarification.

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with
consent of the authority.

Failure to Attend

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may
proceed in their absence.

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing
may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the
date, time and place.

Procedural Information

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for
another person to appear at the hearing.

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers
that it is required.

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in
which to speak.

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of
the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to
give orally had they not been required to leave.

FOOTNOTE:

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the
regulations on request.

Page 5



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1.

10.

11.

12.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce:
e the members of the sub-committee

e the council officers present

e the parties and their representatives

The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,
including details of any withdrawn representations.

The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.
Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police,
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may
have.

The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions.

The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including
any letters of representation. Members of the public are asked to keep
their comments concise and to the point.

The Local Ward Member, if present, will be given an opportunity to
address the sub-committee.

All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.
The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private. The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance.

On returning the Chairman will:

Page 6



o Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate
when it will be made)

o Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval;

Or
o Ouitline the reasons for the refusal
o Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the
day)
o Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court
NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005.

The meeting will take place in public. However, the public can be excluded
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that
part of the meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5
?‘ Borsel Licensing Sub-Committee

Council
Licensing Act 2003 — Application for a
variation of a premises licence for
Weymouth Kebab House, 1 Westham
Road, Weymouth, DT4 8NP

Date of Meeting: 27 January 2020
Portfolio Holder:  Clir T Alford, Customer, Community and Regulatory Services

Local Member(s): Clir John Orrell

Director: John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place

Executive Summary:

An application to vary a premises licence has been made by Emrah and Osman
Tanyel to include the off sale of alcohol to the current licence which allows late
night refreshment only. Representations have been received and remain
unresolved therefore a hearing by the licensing Sub-Committee must be held to
determine the application. This premises falls within the Cumulative Impact Area of
Melcombe Regis for which there is a special policy with a presumption of refusal.

Equalities Impact Assessment:

Not Applicable

Budget:

The applicant or any person or body making a relevant representation will have the
right to appeal any decision of the Licensing Sub Committee to the magistrate’s
court.

Risk Assessment:

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has been
identified as:

Current Risk: Medium

Residual Risk: Medium.

Climate implications:

Not Applicable

Other Implications:

Page 9



Human Rights Act 1998. Article 6 of the Convention requires that everyone be
given a fair and public hearing within a reasonable. The applicant has received a
copy of this report and has been invited to attend the Committee meeting or submit
written representations to be placed before the Members when considering this
matter.

Recommendation:

The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written and oral
evidence and resolves to take such steps as described below as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Due consideration must
be given to the special Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) policy and this should only be
departed from in exceptional circumstances and with justifiable reasons given.

Reason for Recommendation:

The special CIA policy was adopted for the Melcombe Regis area of Weymouth
after careful consideration of evidence presented to the Authority.

Appendices:

1 — Application form
2 — Current Licence
3 — CIA Policy

4 — Representations

Background Papers:

Licensing Act
Section 182 Guidance

LGA Councillors Handbook
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities

Officer Contact:

Name: Aileen Powell
Tel: 01258 484022
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

An application has been received to vary the current licence at 1 Westham
Road, Weymouth to include the supply of alcohol for off sales between the
hours of;

11:00 and 05:00 from Sunday to Thursday
11:00 and 06:00 from Fridays to Saturday.

A copy of the application is attached at appendix 1. The current licence is
attached at appendix 2, it should be noted that this licence is shown in the
previous owners’ names as there is a transfer application that has been
decided but due to technicalities with the licensing system cannot be
processed until this applicatid? @QRcldadd.



http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf

The premises falls within the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) identified in the
Weymouth area special policy contained within the Statement of Licensing
Policy attached at appendix 3. The effect of this policy is that the application
should be refused unless the applicant can satisfy the sub-committee that it
will not add to any alcohol related disorder in the area.

Weymouth policy states

This special policy will create a rebuttable presumption that
applications for new premises licences, club premises certificates, or
variation applications that are likely to add to the existing cumulative
impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate
why the operation of the premises involved will not add to the
cumulative impact or otherwise impact adversely on the promotion of
the licensing objectives. Part of Paragraph 1.

After receiving representations in relation to a new or variation
application the Licensing Authority will consider whether it would be
justified in departing from this special policy in the light of the individual
circumstances of the case. The impact of an application can be
expected to be different for premises with different styles and
characteristics. If the Licensing Authority decides that an application
should be refused, it will still need to show that the grant of the
application would undermine one or more of the licensing objectives
and that conditions or restrictions would be an ineffective solution.
Paragraph 5.

Objections have been received from;

= Weymouth Town Council who have concerns over anti-social
behaviour, and
= Dorset Police on the grounds it falls within the CIA.

Both representations are attached at appendix 4.

The area was also subject to a Public Space Protection Order in 2017 to try
and control alcohol related anti-social behaviour.

The evidence used to support the special policy is detailed in paragraphs
6.13.4 and 6.13.5 of the policy document attached at appendix 3. The
statistics show that over 50% of public place assaults take place between
21:00 and 06:00 and that 63.3% of night time public violence that happens in
Weymouth occurs in the Melcombe Regis area.

Page 11



The sub-committee should refuse this application unless the applicant can
demonstrate that the operation of the premises would not add to the
cumulative impact of alcohol related violence in the area.

If the sub-committee are satisfied that a premises of this nature will not add to
the cumulative impact of alcohol premises in the area they may grant the
variati
[...]
policy.

e future publication of a special policy as part of the statement of licensing
policy required by the 2003 Act, attached as an appendix.

Any special policies agreed by the Licensing Authority will be made in
accordance with the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003. Any adopted special policy would be reviewed regularly to assess
whether the need for it remained or whether the area of it needed expanding
or altering.

If the Licensing Authority were to adopt a special policy of this kind, it would
still only be applied to applications if representations were received from
interested parties or responsible authorities. If no representation were
received it would remain the case that the application must be granted in
terms that are consistent with the operating schedule submitted.

Conversely, on receipt of relevant representations on an application affected

by a special policy, the presumption would be to refuse applications for new
premises licence or club premises certificates, or material variations to such

Page 38



premises, unless the applicant could demonstrate that the operation of the
premises would not add to the cumulative impact.

6.6.8 The Licensing Authority would not normally consider applying special policies
of this kind to premises for the consumption of alcohol off the premises.
However, if consideration were to be given by the Licensing Authority to
including such premises within a special policy, then that policy would
highlight those specific problems relating to the impact of off licence premises
which may include such matters as underage sales, proxy purchasing, street
drinking and “pre-loading”.

6.6.9 The Licensing Authority will not adopt or use a policy to revoke an existing
licence or certificate when representations are received about problems with
premises.

6.6.10 The absence of a special policy would not prevent any responsible authority
or interested party making representations on a new application for the grant
or variation of a licence on the grounds that the premises would give rise to a
negative cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

OTHER MECHANISMS FOR CONTROLLING CUMULATIVE IMPACT:

6.6.11 The Licensing Authority recognises that once away from licensed premises, a
minority of consumers will behave badly and unlawfully. Other mechanisms
exist both within and outside the licensing regime that are available for
addressing such issues and these include:

e Planning Controls.

e Positive measures to create a safe and clean town centre environment in
partnership with local businesses, transport operators and other
departments of the Council.

e Powers of the Council to designate parts of its area as places where
alcohol may not be consumed publicly.

e Police enforcement of the general law concerning disorder and anti-
social behaviour, including the issuing of fixed penalty notices.

e The prosecution of any personal licence holder or member of staff at
such premises who is selling alcohol to people who are drunk.

e The confiscation of alcohol from adults and children in designated areas.

e Police powers to close down instantly for up to 24 hours any licensed
premises or temporary event on the grounds of disorder, the likelihood of
disorder, or noise emanating from the premises causing a nuisance.

e The power of the police, other responsible authority or a local resident or
business to seek a review of the licence or certificate in question.

e Other local initiatives that similarly address these problems.

6.7 ATTACHING CONDITIONS TO LICENCES/PRO-FORMA RISK ASSESSMENT

6.7.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any
representations about the application made to the Licensing Authority, it is
the duty of the Authority to grant the licence or certificate subject only to

Page 39



6.7.2

6.7.3

6.7.4

6.7.5

6.7.6

6.7.7

conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and any mandatory
cond
[...]
r.”

I note that there is a facility on the Dorset Council website to make representations regarding applications. | am not
aware of Weymouth Town Council having a log-in for this service as | have only been in post for six months and
colleagues also cannot recall the Council have a log-in. Could you please advise whether your records show
Weymouth Town Council as having an account and, if not, | will register on the Dorset Council website.

Many thanks
Niki Ayles

Democratic & Administration Officer
Email: nikiayles@weymouthtowncouncil.gov.uk

Direct Line: 01305 239312
Main Office: 01305 239839

Weymouth Town Council is committed to protecting your personal data; if you would like to find out more
about this please visit weymouthtowncouncil.qov.uk/privacy-policy/

For the latest council news and information visit weymouthtowncouncil.gov.uk
twitter.com/WeymouthWTC

facebook.com/WeymouthWTC

Page 85



Rox KeeEax ‘ ‘

From: Bean, John <John.Bean@Dorset.PNN.Police.uk>

Sent: 20 December 2019 15:05

To: Roy Keepax; Kathryn Miller

Ce: Gosling, Barry

Subject: Weymouth Kebab House 1 Westham Road Weymouth DT4 8NP - Variation
Application

I refer to the above application and would confirm that under Section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Dorset Police
make relevant representations to the application.

The applicant seeks a variation to include the off sale of alcohol within his current licence which allows for late night
refreshment.

The hours sought for this activity are 23.00hrs (I believe although the actual application shows 11.00hrs) to 05.00hrs.

The premises lie within the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) for Weymouth and as such there is a presumption that the
application will be refused following a relevant representation.

Supporting evidence for the representation and implementation of the CIA can be found at Section 6.13 of the
Weymouth and Portland Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

In addition, the applicant has failed to provide within his operating schedule appropriate conditions for the sale of
alcohol until 05.00hrs that would uphold the licensing objectives.

Regards

John Bean

Licensing Officer

Drug and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team
Prevention Department

Dorchester Police Station

Dorset Police
john.bean@dorset.pnn.police.uk

Tel 01202 226830
Mobile 07764 638709

nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn hefedede dekdkddokokkdokok ok dekokdk

This e-mail is intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain privileged information, which is protected in
law. If you have received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender to advise them and delete this e-mail.
Unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited.
"************************************************************************
- E-mail should not be regarded as a secure means of communication, we take all reasonable steps to ensure that e-
mails are protected from malware, but cannot accept liability for any loss or damage, howsoever arising, as a result of
their transmission to the recipients' computer or network.

dedededededode kg dode ke dokedede hdokodode e dedede dedede de e dode de dede deok dodede e de dededek g dede vk e de de e de dede e de dededede dede e ke e

Page, 86



Aileen Powell

From: Roy Keepax

Sent: 10 January 2020 08:12

To: Aileen Powell

Subject: FW: Weymouth Kebab House 1 Westham Road Weymouth DT4 8NP - Variation
Application

From: Bean, John [mailto:John.Bean@Dorset.PNN.Police.uk]

Sent: 09 January 2020 16:32

To: Roy Keepax <roy.keepax@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk>; Kathryn Miller <kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk>
Subject: Weymouth Kebab House 1 Westham Road Weymouth DT4 8NP - Variation Application

| refer to the above and my e-mail of 20/12/19 advising of police representation to the application.
| would confirm that in my original e-mail, | noted a time of 23.00hrs for the new activity for the off sale of alcohol.

| am aware that the off sale of alcohol will take place from 11.00hrs until 05.
[...]
d

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures
	5 Application for a variation of a premises licence for Weymouth Kebab House, 1 Westham Road, Weymouth, DT4 8NP
	Appendix 1 - Full Variation Application
	Appendix 2 - Weymouth Kebab House Licence
	Appendix 3 - WPBC Licensing Policy
	Appendix 4 - Representations

	8 Exempt Appendix
	Appendix 1 - LMPG section 61 Suspend_Revoke_Drivers
	Appendix 2 - north zone Criminal Record Policy
	Appendix 3 - Licence

	9 Exempt Appendix
	Appendix 1 - LMPG section 61 Suspend_Revoke_Drivers
	Appendix 2 Page 2 of WD and WP taxi policy
	Appendix 3.1 Current Licence
	Appendix 3.2 Conditions attached to PHD Licence






Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 27 JANUARY 2020

Present: Cllrs Emma Parker, Les Fry and David Taylor

Also present: J Bean (Licensing Officer), Sgt Goon and PC Morris (Dorset 
Police); Mr E Tanyel (applicant); Mr P Watts (applicant's agent) and 
Cllr Ken Whatley (Weymouth Town Council).

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Roger Greene (Senior Corporate and Regulatory Lawyer), Sarah Fazakerley 
(Licensing Officer), Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), Steve Hartwell 
(Licensing Officer) and Denise Hunt (Democratic Services Officer)

54.  Election of Chairman

It was proposed by Cllr Les Fry, seconded by Cllr David Taylor.

Decision: That Cllr Emma Parker be elected as Chairman for the 
meeting.

55.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting.

56.  Licensing Sub-Committee Procedures

The Chairman outlined the process and procedure for the meeting.  There 
was also the opportunity to introduce all parties present at the meeting.

57.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

58.  Application for a variation of a premises licence for Weymouth Kebab 
House, 1 Westham Road, Weymouth, DT4 8NP

Prior to introduction of the report, the Chairman stated that the supporting 
evidence for the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) relied upon statistical 
information produced in 2016 and it was confirmed that these were the latest 
available figures. She also sought clarity in relation to when the Cumulative 
Impact Policy would be reviewed and was informed that this would be part of 
the review of the Statement of Licensing Policy during the forthcoming year 
and would include updated figures for Melcombe Regis at that time.  



2

The Licensing Team Leader set out an application made by Emrah and 
Osman Tanyel to vary a premises licence to include the supply of alcohol for 
off sales between the hours of:-

11:00 and 05:00 from Sunday to Thursday
11:00 and 06:00 from Friday to Saturday

She advised that a late open letter had been received from the applicant 
which offered a reduction in these hours from 11:00 to 01:00 daily.

The meeting was adjourned at 10.10am and the sub-committee retired to read 
the letter.  The meeting was reconvened at 10.15am.

The Licensing Team Leader explained that the CIA had been created over a 
long period of time as a result of significant antisocial behaviour in Melcombe 
Regis and remained in place until such time as it was reviewed.  The 
application should be refused unless the sub-committee was absolutely sure 
that it would not add to crime and disorder and antisocial behaviour in the 
area and could be granted only in exceptional circumstances, for example, a 
different offer such as cinema or theatre. She advised that the offer of a 
reduction in hours still fell within the CIA which was between 23:00 and 05:30.

Representations had been received from Dorset Police on the grounds that 
the application fell within the CIA and Weymouth Town Council who had 
concerns in relation to antisocial behaviour.

The Chairman invited the applicant to address the sub-committee. The 
applicant's agent stated that the letter offering a reduction in hours also 
sought to explain the reason why the applicant wanted to vary the licence in 
order that that customers could purchase alcohol with a takeaway meal.  
Many venues had closed in the immediate locality which, in his view, was a 
material consideration.  He was disappointed that updated statistical 
information to support the CIA was unavailable, however, he also recognised 
that other premises with licences for off sales until 01:00 or 02:00 had been 
granted before the CIA came into effect. He did not believe that this 
application would enable those leaving clubs to have a source of further 
alcohol purchases in the CIA, however, if the sub-committee remained 
concerned then further compromises could be made as the applicant sought 
to benefit from evening rather than early morning trade.

The Chairman invited representatives from Dorset Police to address the sub-
committee. 
The Licensing Officer (Dorset Police) explained that as the area was within 
the CIA, there was a presumption that applications of this nature would be 
refused.  The CIA had been put in place due to antisocial behaviour which 
had been proven and continued to exist.  If the application were to be allowed, 
there must be sufficient safeguards in place through conditions so as not to 
increase antisocial behaviour and put pressure on policing in that area.

The Chairman asked whether there had been a rise or fall in incidents in 
Melcombe Regis since 2016.



3

The Licensing Officer (Dorset Police) explained that updated figures took a 
great deal of time and effort to produce. He confirmed that another premises 
selling alcohol would increase the issues in that area that may affect the 
figures in future and that the CIA had been put in place to protect the police 
and residents of Melcombe Regis.

The Chairman asked the applicant how long the business had been operating, 
whether there had been any antisocial behaviour related issues, whether 
there were procedures in place for people arriving from pubs and clubs and 
door staff would be employed.

The applicant confirmed that the business had been operating since 2016 and 
there had been one or two incidences at the premises during that time. He 
planned to refuse the sale of alcohol to late night customers who were already 
intoxicated.  Three staff were employed that increased during the summer 
period, however, there were no plans to employ door staff as the business 
had CCTV.

The Chairman asked about competitors and the police representatives 
advised of similar types of business in the area, all of which did not sell 
alcohol. It was their view that the provision of alcohol within that environment 
would fuel crime and disorder and antisocial behaviour with an immediate 
demand for police in that area.  

PC Morris stated that demand for police resources remained high and had not 
decreased since he had begun policing Melcombe Regis 3 years ago.  There 
were issues with daytime drinking by the homeless as well as the night time 
economy.  He reported that staff at the premises had been assaulted and the 
applicant's premises had been subject to criminal damage in the last 2-3 
months.

The Chairman asked the Dorset Police Licensing Officer which conditions he 
would like to see in order to uphold the licensing objectives and was informed 
that these would include the presence of door staff and not selling alcohol 
above a certain abv.  He had concerns in how the reduction in hours would be 
managed around 01:00 and bottles sold could be taken away and used as a 
weapon.  PC Morris added that if granted, a further condition to close the 
premises at 01:00 should be considered.

The applicant reiterated that the proposal was mainly for evening customers 
interested in purchasing alcohol alongside a takeaway meal and that he was 
not interested in selling to late night customers.  He did not feel that this would 
cause a problem and that the price of the alcohol would also be higher than 
shops.  He would adhere to the hours and the CCTV could be used in 
incidences of antisocial behaviour.  He did not wish to close the premises at 
01:00.

Cllr Ken Whatley addressed the sub-committee on behalf of Weymouth Town 
Council who objected to a further licence being granted in the CIA and 
considered that another premises offering alcohol in that area would cause 
more antisocial behaviour and increase security concerns.  He had listened to 



4

the comments and agreed with the view of the police that a cut off time of 
01:00 could cause problems if someone was waiting to be served during that 
time.  He stated that there were enough premises in the area and off licences 
were also open until quite late.  The Council therefore objected to a further 
licence being granted in the area.

The Chairman invited all parties to sum up.

The Licensing Team Leader advised that no premises had been offered later 
hours since the introduction of the CIA. The policy should have been reviewed 
in 2018, however, due to the formation of Dorset Council, this timeframe had 
been extended until 2021 by statutory instrument.
  
The applicant's agent stated that a reduction in hours had been offered from 
the outset of the meeting that could be further reduced if needed. The 
outdated policy was of concern as up to date figures would give a good 
indication of the current situation. A temporary licence pending a review 
should be offered.

The Police stated that the CIA had been introduced due to a disproportionate 
amount of antisocial behaviour in the area, representing 66% of all violent 
crime in that area, the highest incidents between 01:00 and 05:00.  Two years 
ago incidences of public place violence were higher per capita in Weymouth 
than Bournemouth and Melcombe Regis represented the highest ward in 
Dorset.  Although this had fallen due to the work undertaken it remained high 
and a police priority for public place violence in that area.

The sub-committee adjourned to consider its decision and on returning the 
Chairman informed the meeting that the Legal Advisor had joined the 
members in private session, not to advise on the decision itself, but to offer 
advice on the wording of the decision notice.

Decision:- The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered all the 
evidence put before it and refused the variation of the licence on the 
following grounds:-

1. The application, the applicant and the evidence presented did not in the 
view of the Sub-Committee, produce any persuasive argument that there 
were exceptional reasons or indeed, any reasons to go against the current 
Cumulative Impact Policy.

2. The Police unfortunately were unable to produce up to date statistics, 
however, their evidence was that another alcohol licence in this area would 
be undesirable.

3. Although the applicant offered to reduce the relevant hours to 1am, despite 
a series of questions there were no real assurances given that the 
premises would be able to handle a likely possible increase in antisocial 
behaviour.



5

4. It was perhaps a little surprising to the Sub Committee that in offering to 
reduce the hours of the application no conditions were put forward, 
including door staff or extra measures that could prevent further problems 
in that area.

5. Whilst refusing the application the Sub Committee would suggest the 
applicant may consider, if relevant, another application after the new 
Cumulative Impact Policy is reviewed and then published.

59.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items to report.

60.  Exempt Business

Decision

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 
of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

61.  Exempt Report

The sub-committee considered a report on whether the person was "fit and 
proper" to hold a Private Hire Drivers Licence following complaints made to 
the operator.

Members heard evidence from the applicant and the sub-committee asked 
questions for clarification.

The sub-committee adjourned for members to make a decision and on 
returning the Chairman read aloud its decision.

Decision: After careful consideration of all the evidence presented to the 
sub-committee it was considered that the applicant was a 'fit and proper’ 
to continue to hold a Private Hire Drivers Licence.

62.  Exempt Report

The sub-committee considered a report on whether the applicant was "fit and 
proper" to hold a Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence.  The Licensing Team 
Leader set out the details of the application which included matters referred to 
as part of the Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) check.

Members heard evidence from the applicant and all parties were provided the 
opportunity to sum up before the sub-committee withdrew to consider its 
decision.

On returning the Chairman read aloud its decision.



6

Decision:- That the Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence be revoked.
The Sub-Committee did not find it possible to reconcile the matters 
arising as a result of the DBS check with being a ‘fit and proper person’ 
for the purpose of holding a Hackney Carriage Licence at this time.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 1.15 pm

Chairman


